## ARCHITECTS

## CHAPTER 17.

#### [S. B. No. 14—Haggart.]

## ARCHITECT'S LICENSE.

- An Act to Amend and Re-enact Chapter 58, Laws of North Dakota, 1917, Relating to Registration of Licensed Architects and the Regulation of the Practice of Architecture as a Profession in the State of North Dakota.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 15, of Chapter 58, Laws of North Dakota, 1917, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 15. No person shall begin to use the title "Licensed Architect" or any variation of the same, or any other words, letters or device to indicate that the person using the same is a licensed architect, after the approval of this Act, without being registered as an architect, in accordance with the provisions of this Act. All persons not engaged in the practice of architecture as a profession prior to March 15, 1918, shall obtain a license to practice architecture in this State.

§ 2. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved 9:40 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

# ATTORNEY GENERAL

## CHAPTER 18.

[S. B. No. 13—Drown.]

### ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL.

- An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 160 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913 as Amended and Re-enacted by Chapter 66 of the Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1919, Relating to the Appointment of Assistant Attorneys General.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 160 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended and re-enacted by Chapter 66 of the

Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919, be, and the same is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 160. The Attorney General may appoint two Assistant Attorneys General, whose appointment shall be in writing and filed in the office of the Secretary of State. Such Assistant Attorneys General shall have the same power and authority as the Attorney General; they shall before entering upon the duties of their office, take and subscribe upon their appointment the official oath prescribed by law.

Approved 11:40 A. M., Dec. 10, 1919.

## CHAPTER 19.

#### [S. B. No. 4—Cahill.]

#### SPECIAL ASSISTANTS.

- An Act to Repeal Chapter 67 of the Session Laws of North Dakota, for the Year 1919, Same Being an Act Entitled "An Act Providing for the Appointment of Special Assistant Attorneys General, by the Attorney General, and Designating the Fund Out of Which the Compensation of Such Assistant Attorneys General May Be Paid.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. [REPEAL.] That Chapter 67 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 be, and the same is hereby, repealed. Approved 11:35 A. M., Dec. 10, 1919.

#### CHAPTER 20.

#### [H. B. No. 13-Hardt.]

#### SPECIAL ASSISTANTS.

An Act Providing for the Appointment of Special Assistant Attorneys General by the Governor; Making an Appropriation Therefor; and Repealing All Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith,

## Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. The Governor may, when he deems it necessary, appoint Special Assistant Attorneys General. Such appointment shall be in writing and when made shall confer upon such assistants such powers as are exercised by regular Assistant Attorneys General, when such powers are not expressly limited by the terms of such appointment. Such appointment shall be revocable at the pleasure of the Governor.

§ 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act. The compensation of said Special Assistant Attorneys General shall be fixed by the Governor and paid by the State Treasurer upon vouchers issued by the Governor in the manner provided by law.

§ 3. All Acts and parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved 7:50 р. м., Dec. 11, 1919.

## AUDITING BOARD

## CHAPTER 21.

[S. B. No. 40-Hammerly.]

#### MEMBERSHIP.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 375 of the Compiled Laws, State of North Dakota, for the Year 1913, as Amended by Chapter 227 of the Session Laws of 1915, Relating to the State Auditing Board, Its Duties, and the Membership Thereof.

## Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. That Section 375 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913, as amended by Chapter 227 of the Session Laws of 1915, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 375 as amended. AMENDMENT. STATE AUDITING BOARD. DUTIES.] The Governor, Commission of Insurance, Attorney General, State Treasurer, and the State Examiner, shall constitute a board to be known as the State Auditing Board, any three of which shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. The State Auditor shall act as secretary of the State Auditing Board, and shall receive and file for the consideration of the State Auditing Board, all accounts, claims or demands against the State, except those of state owned utilities, enterprises and business projects, and such others as are now specifically excepted by law. The State Auditing Board shall hold its meetings at either the Governor's office, or the State Auditor's office at the seat of government, as the board may decide. Meetings shall be held at least monthly, and at such other times as the State Auditing Board may deem either necessary or advisable. It shall be the duty of the State Auditing Board to audit all claims, accounts, bills or demands against the